FILE NO. 101400

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1	[Accept and Expend Grant – Arts Commission's Art Education Program - \$15,000]
2	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Arts Commission to retroactively accept and
3	expend a grant in the amount of \$15,000 from the California Art Council to help support
4	the Arts Commission's Arts Education Program.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Arts Commission believes that a creative environment
7	is essential to a city's well-being; and,
8	WHEREAS, The Arts Commission provides arts education programs and services to
9	SFUSD, teaching artists and arts organizations in San Francisco in order to achieve this; and,
10	WHEREAS, The Arts Commission also serves on the advisory committee of the
11	SFUSD Arts Education Master Plan to ensure that every student in every school receives a
12	high-quality education including the arts; and,
13	WHEREAS, The Arts Commission's Art Education Program promotes community
14	revitalization through the arts in economically disadvantaged and underserved areas and
15	supports programs serving special constituencies, such as youth, the homeless, and others;
16	and,
17	WHEREAS, the Art Commission's Arts Education Program is responsible for producing
18	arts and education programs, such as the Art Impact lecture series focusing on the
19	intersection between arts and business; the Where Art Lives and StreetSmARTS anti-graffiti
20	education initiatives; the Inside/Out guide to San Francisco arts education resources, and the
21	Vernon Davis Visual Arts Scholarship Fund among others; therefore be it
22	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors allows for the retroactively accepting and
23	expending this awarded one to one match \$15,000 California Arts Council's State-
24 25	Neighborhood Partnership Program grant to the San Francisco Arts Commission, with a grant

1	cycle of 10/1/2010 – 9/30/2011, waiving inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget, and, be
2	it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Arts Commission's request, which has been funded,
4	has satisfied all matching grant requirements and involves no ASO amendments, be carried
5	out in accordance with all grant requirements and may be spent accordingly.
6	
7	Recommended:
8	Department Head: Luis R. Cancel, Director of Cultural Affairs
9	Approved:
10	Mayor Gavin Newson
11	Approved:
12	Controller:
13	Approved:
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	San Francisco Arts Commission

**BOARD OF SUPERVISO**RS